## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE)WATER SERVICE RATES OF FRANKFORT)CASE NO. 2008-00250ELECTRIC AND WATER PLANT BOARD)

## ORDER

On December 8, 2008, the Frankfort Electric and Water Plant Board ("Plant Board") gave notice, by letter, that it intended to place its proposed rates into effect. The notice was made pursuant to KRS 278.190(2). The Commission finds that it is unable to complete its investigation within the suspension period and that the Plant Board has complied with the statutory provisions to place the proposed rates into effect.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The Plant Board shall maintain its records in such manner as will allow determination of any amount to be refunded, in the event one is ordered upon final resolution of this matter.

2. Within 15 days of the date of this Order, the Plant Board shall file with the Commission revised tariff sheets reflecting its rates.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of December, 2008.

By the Commission

cutive Director

Honorable Thomas A Marshall Attorney At Law 212 Washington Street P.O. Box 223 Frankfort, KY 40601

Honorable Donald T Prather Attorney At Law Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law P. O. Box 1059 500 Main Street, Suite 5 Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059

Honorable Hance Price Attorney at Law Frankfort Electric & Water Plant Board 317 W. Second Street P. O. Box 308 Frankfort, KY 40602